there is an objec� ve evidence that those es� mates
were in error. Ind AS es� mates as at 1 April 2015
are consistent with the es� mates as at the same
date made in conformity with previous GAAP. The
Company made es� mates for the following items in
accordance with Ind AS at the date of transi� on as
they were not required under previous GAAP.

   - Impairment of fi nancial assets based on the
expected credit loss model.

   A.2.3 Classifi ca� on and measurement of fi nancial assets

   Ind AS 101 requires an en� ty to assess classifi ca� on
and measurement of fi nancial assets on the basis of
the facts and circumstances that exists at the date of
transi� on to Ind AS.

Annual Report 2016-17  MISHRA DHATU NIGAM LIMITED 209

Notes

 B. Reconcilia� on between previous GAAP and Ind AS

  Ind AS 101 requires an en� ty to reconcile equity, total
comprehensive income and cash fl ows for prior periods. The
following tables represent the reconcilia� ons from previous GAAP
to Ind AS.

  B.1 Reconcilia� on of equity as at the date of transi� on (1 April
2015)

Notes to
fi rst-� me
adop� on

Previous
GAAP*

Adjust-
ments Ind AS

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, Plant and
Equipment

24,233.60 - 24,233.60

Capital work-in-progress 944.09 - 944.09
Intangible assets 194.37 - 194.37
Financial Assets

(i) Investments 210.11 - 210.11
(ii) Loans 1.21 - 1.21

Non current tax assets (Net) 5,340.51 - 5,340.51
Other non-current assets 331.28 - 331.28
Total Non-Current Assets 31,255.17 - 31,255.17
Current assets:
Inventories 42,301.54 - 42,301.54
Financial Assets

(i) Trade receivables 8 22,045.31 (37.28) 22,008.03
(ii) Cash and cash equivalents 8,940.41 - 8,940.41
(iii) Other fi nancial assets 1,359.57 - 1,359.57

Other current assets 1 10,443.85 (2.31) 10,441.54
Total current assets 85,090.68 (39.59) 85,051.09
Total Assets 116,345.85 (39.59) 116,306.26

Annual Report 2016-17  MISHRA DHATU NIGAM LIMITED210

Notes

Notes to
fi rst-� me
adop� on

Previous
GAAP*

Adjust-
ments Ind AS

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

EQUITY

Equity share capital 18,734.00 - 18,734.00

Other Equity 5 31,380.56 3,891.27 35,271.83

Total Equity 50,114.56 3,891.27 54,005.83

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabili� es

Financial liabili� es

(i) Borrowings 3 1,434.34 (100.37) 1,333.97

(ii) Other Financial Liabili� es 1 - 1,422.22 1,422.22

Provisions 56.46 - 56.46

Deferred tax liabili� es (net) 4 1,346.08 (71.67) 1,274.41

Other non-current liabili� es 1 7,735.37 5,204.38 12,939.75

Total Non-current liabili� es 10,572.25 6,454.56 17,026.81

Current Liabili� es

Financial liabili� es

(i) Borrowings 4,147.73 - 4,147.73

(ii) Trade payables 1 10,768.28 (1,251.09) 9,517.19

(iii) Other fi nancial liabili� es 7 7,642.76 34.62 7,677.38

Other current liabili� es 1 24,547.86 (5,233.12) 19,314.74

Provisions 5 8,552.41 (3,935.83) 4,616.58

Total Current Liabili� es 55,659.04 (10,385.42) 45,273.62

Total Equity and Liabili� es 116,345.85 (39.59) 116,306.26

* The previous GAAP fi gures have been reclassifi ed to conform to Ind AS
presenta� on requirements for the purpose of this note

Annual Report 2016-17  MISHRA DHATU NIGAM LIMITED 211

Notes

  B.2 Reconcilia� on of equity as at 31 March 2016

Notes to
fi rst-� me
adop� on

Previous
GAAP*

Adjust-
ments Ind AS

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, Plant and
Equipment

26,146.32 - 26,146.32

Capital work-in-progress 668.94 - 668.94

Intangible assets 149.42 - 149.42

Financial Assets

(i) Investments 210.11 - 210.11

(ii) Loans 0.69 - 0.69

Non current tax assets (Net) 6,371.15 - 6,371.15

Other non-current assets 166.44 - 166.44

Total Non-Current Assets 33,713.07 - 33,713.07

Current assets:

Inventories 2 28,884.54 (30.00) 28,854.54

Financial Assets

(i) Trade receivables 8 20,931.01 (25.64) 20,905.37

(ii) Cash and cash equivalents 19,586.21 - 19,586.21

(iii) other fi nancial assets 1,220.75 - 1,220.75

Other current assets 7,804.91 - 7,804.91

Total current assets 78,427.42 (55.64) 78,371.78

Total Assets 112,140.49 (55.64) 112,084.85

Annual Report 2016-17  MISHRA DHATU NIGAM LIMITED212

Notes

Notes to
fi rst-� me
adop� on

Previous
GAAP*

Adjust-
ments Ind AS

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

EQUITY

Equity share capital 18,734.00 - 18,734.00

Other Equity 38,921.89 4,311.14 43,233.03

Total Equity 57,655.89 4,311.14 61,967.03

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabili� es

Financial liabili� es

(i) Borrowings 3 977.68 (76.20) 901.48

(ii) Other Financial Liabili� es 1 - 1,645.50 1,645.50

Provisions 66.38 - 66.38

Deferred tax liabili� es (net) 4 2,251.04 13.75 2,264.79

Other non-current liabili� es 1 9,462.20 5,285.56 14,747.76

Total Non-current liabili� es 12,757.30 6,868.61 19,625.91

Current Liabili� es

Financial liabili� es

(i) Borrowings 0.14 - 0.14

(ii) Trade payables 5,295.10 - 5,295.10

(iii) Other fi nancial liabili� es 7 5,306.14 (581.67) 4,724.47

Other current liabili� es 1 21,204.38 (6,780.85) 14,423.53

Provisions 5 9,921.54 (3,872.87) 6,048.67

Total Current Liabili� es 41,727.30 (11,235.39) 30,491.91

Total Equity and Liabili� es 112,140.49 (55.64) 112,084.85

Annual Report 2016-17  MISHRA DHATU NIGAM LIMITED 213

Notes

  B.3 Reconcilia� on of total comprehensive income for the year
ended 31 March 2016

Par� culars
Notes to
fi rst-� me
adop� on

Previous
GAAP*

Ind AS
Impact Ind AS

Revenue From Opera� ons 76,144.87 - 76,144.87
Other Income 1,3 2,753.54 146.36 2,899.90
Total Income 78,898.41 146.36 79,044.77
Expenses
Cost of material consumed 24,490.54 - 24,490.54
Excise Duty 6 4,494.64 - 4,494.64
Change in inventories of fi nished
goods, work-in-progress and
stock-in-trade

3,796.58 - 3,796.58

Employee benefi ts expense 7 9,313.14 (239.68) 9,073.46
Finance Costs 1,3 242.56 176.04 418.60
Deprecia� on and amor� za� on
expense

2 1,352.50 54.00 1,406.50

Other expenses 2, 8 19,215.59 (35.64) 19,179.95
Total Expenses 62,905.55 (45.28) 62,860.27
Profi t / (Loss) before excep� onal
items and tax
Profi t / (Loss) before tax 15,992.86 191.64 16,184.50
Tax expense - - -
Current Tax 3,835.63 (27.68) 3,807.95
Earlier Year Tax (133.93) - (133.93)
MAT Credit En� tlement (216.50) - (216.50)
Deferred Tax 704.54 85.42 789.96
Profi t / (Loss) for the period 11,803.12 133.90 11,937.02
Other Comprehensive Income
A. (i) Items that will not be
reclassifi ed to profi t or loss

7 - 79.99 79.99

A. (ii) Income tax rela� ng to items
that will not be reclassifi ed to
profi t or loss

4 - (27.68) (27.68)

Other comprehensive income for
the year net of tax

- 52.31 52.31

Total Comprehensive Income for
the period

11,803.12 186.21 11,989.33

Annual Report 2016-17  MISHRA DHATU NIGAM LIMITED214

Notes

  B.4 Impact of Ind AS adop� on on the consolidated statements
of cash fl ows for the year ended 31 March 2016

Notes Previous
GAAP*

Adjust-
ments Ind AS

Net cash fl ow from opera� ng
ac� vi� es

16,763.81 4,826.14 21,589.95

Net cash fl ow from inves� ng
ac� vi� es

(1,847.32) (8,819.82) (10,667.14)

Net cash fl ow from fi nancing
ac� vi� es

(4,270.69) (4,756.12) (9,026.81)

Net increase/(decrease) in
cash and cash equivalents

10,645.80 (8,749.80) 1,896.00

Cash and cash equivalents as
at 1 April 2015

8,940.41 (8,600.00) 340.41

Eff ects of exchange rate
changes on cash and cash
equivalents

- - -

Cash and cash equivalents as
at 31 March 2016

19,586.21 (17,349.80) 2,236.41

 C. Notes to fi rst-� me adop� on

Note 1 : Customer fi nanced project

Recogni� on of assets as per the guidance of Appendix C of Ind AS
18 “Transfer of Assets from Customers”.

Note 2 : Deprecia� on of spares

As per Ind AS spares having signifi cant useful life has been treated
as item of property, plant and equipment and deprecia� on has
been provided from the date of spares being available for its
intended use.

Note 3 : Interest free loan

As per Ind AS benefi t of the below-market rate of interest shall
be measured as the diff erence between the ini� al carrying value

Annual Report 2016-17  MISHRA DHATU NIGAM LIMITED 215